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This presentation (the “Presentation”) has been prepared by Xpediator PLC (the “Company” or “Xpediator”) solely for its use at informational meetings relating to it or is being delivered for information purposes only to a limited number of persons.  By attending the meeting where this Presentation is made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the following 

limitations.  

This Presentation does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities of the Company nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with, or act as any inducement to enter into, any contract or commitment whatsoever.  This Presentation is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, 

an advertisement or a public offering of the securities referred to in this document.  Recipients of this Presentation who are considering acquiring securities of the Company are referred to the entire body of publicly disclosed information regarding the Company.  No securities commission has reviewed this Presentation nor passed on the merits of the securities referred to herein and it 

is an offense to represent otherwise. No liability whatsoever is accepted for any loss however arising from any use of this Presentation or its contents or otherwise in connection with the acquisition of securities of the Company. 

The information contained in this Presentation does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the information that an investor may desire to have in evaluating whether or not to make an investment in the Company.  The information is qualified entirely by reference to the Company’s publicly disclosed information.   

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made or given by or on behalf of the Company nor its shareholders, directors, officers, agents, advisors or employees of any such entities as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of the information or opinions contained in this Presentation and no responsibility or liability is accepted by any person for such information 

or opinions or any revision thereof, or of any other written or oral information made or to be made available to any interested party or its advisers (all such information being referred to as “Information”) and liability therefore is expressly disclaimed. Accordingly, neither the Company nor any of its shareholders, directors, officers, agents, employees or advisers take any responsibility for, 

or will accept any liability whether direct or indirect, express or implied, contractual, tortuous, statutory or otherwise, in respect of the accuracy or completeness of the Information or for any of the opinions contained herein or for any errors, omissions or misstatements or for any loss, howsoever arising from the use of this Presentation no liability or remedy is excluded for or in respect 

of fraudulent misrepesentation. In furnishing this Presentation, the Company does not undertake or agree to any obligation to provide the attendees with access to any additional information or to update this Presentation or to correct any inaccuracies in, or omissions from, this Presentation that may become apparent.  The information and opinions contained in this Presentation are 

provided as at the date of this Presentation.  The contents of this Presentation are not to be construed as legal, financial or tax advice.  Each prospective investor should contact his, her or its own legal adviser, independent financial adviser or tax adviser for legal, financial or tax advice. Past performance of the Company or its shares cannot be relied on as a guide to future

performance.  This Presentation does not constitute, or form part of or contain any invitation or offer to any person to underwrite, subscribe for, otherwise acquire, or dispose of any securities in the Company or advise persons to do so in any jurisdiction, nor shall it, or any part of it, form the basis of or be relied on in connection with or act as an inducement to enter into any contract or 

commitment therefore. This Presentation does not constitute a recommendation regarding the securities of the Company. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information or opinions contained in this Presentation or on its completeness and no liability whatsoever is accepted for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this Presentation or its contents or 

otherwise in connection therewith. 

Certain disclosures contained in or incorporated by reference into this presentation constitute forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. Any statements contained herein that are not statements of historical facts may be deemed to be forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use 

of words such as “anticipate”, “believes”, “budget”, “continue”, “could”, “estimate”, “forecast”, “intends”, “may”, “plan”, “predicts”, “projects”, “should”, “will” and other similar expressions. All estimates and statements that describe the Company’s future, goals, or objectives, including management’s assessment of future plans and operations, may constitute forward-looking information 

under securities laws.  

By their nature, forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond Xpediator’s control, including the impact of general economic conditions, industry conditions, volatility of commodity prices, currency f luctuations, imprecision of reserve estimates, environmental risks, changes in environmental, tax and royalty legislation, competition 

from other industry participants, the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management, stock market volatility, and ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources and those risk factors identified in the Company’s publicly filed disclosure documents available at www.Xpediator.com. Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the preparation of such 

information, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. Xpediator’s actual results, performance or achievement could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements or if any of them do 

so, what benefits that Xpediator will derive therefrom. Xpediator disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements or forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.  

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements, including 'forward-looking statements' within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as 'expects', 'anticipates', 'intends' or the negative of these terms and other similar expressions of future performance or results, and their negatives are intended to identify such forward-

looking statements. These forward looking statements are made as of the date hereof and are based upon current expectations and assumptions regarding anticipated developments and other factors affecting the Company. They are not historical facts, nor are they guarantees of future performance. Because these forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, there are 

important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Nothing in this Presentation or in documents referred to in it should be considered as a profit forecast and Xpediator’s forward-looking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. 

The delivery or distribution of this Presentation in or to persons in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this Presentation comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.  Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of the relevant jurisdiction.   

The content of this Presentation has not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the United Kingdom Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”) and accordingly it is being delivered in the United Kingdom only to persons to whom this Presentation may be delivered without contravening the financial promotion prohibition in Section 21 of the FSMA.  Those 

persons are described in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (“Order”) and include persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and who fall within the category of person set out in the Article 19 (investment professionals) of the Order or high net worth bodies corporate, unincorporated associations or 

partnerships and trustees of high net worth trusts as described in Article 49 of the Order. 

Any investment activity to which this Presentation relates in the United Kingdom is available to, and will only be engaged with such relevant persons and this Presentation should not be acted or relied upon in the United Kingdom by persons of any other description.  This Presentation has not been approved as a prospectus by the UK Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA") under Section 

87A of FSMA and has not been filed with the FSA pursuant to the United Kingdom Prospectus Rules.  No offer of securities in the Company is being or will be made in the United Kingdom in circumstances which would require such a prospectus to be prepared.

Disclaimer



Stephen Blyth  Chief Executive Officer

Stuart Howard Chief Finance Officer

Presentation Team
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Why Transport?

Why Xpediator?

• Demand for transport services is high

• Fragmented marketplace and supply chain

• Markets growing across CEE region

• Consumer led growth drivers, e.g. e-commerce

The Xpediator Model
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• Freight management specialist operating across UK and Europe 

with a particular focus and expertise in the CEE market

• Asset light broker with low fixed overheads

• Acting as a consolidator in a fragmented marketplace

• Increased scale leading to increased buying power

• Cross-selling within expanding group – provides organic growth 

opportunities 
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Our Structure
Freight Forwarding

• Provided under the Delamode brand

• Specialises in connecting CEE countries and the UK

• Includes Group’s EshopWeDrop eCommerce division

5

Freight 
Forwarding

Pall-Ex + 
Logistics & 

Warehousing

Transport 
Solutions

Transport Solutions

• Trading under the Affinity brand

• Provides bundled fuel & toll cards, financial and support 

services for hauliers in southern Europe

Logistics & Warehousing

• Distribution hubs in the UK and southern Europe

• Pallet distribution services, master franchisee of Pall-Ex in 

Romania

• EMT, the London based fashions logistics operator
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European Coverage

• Established in 1988

• 940+ employees

• 10 dedicated country European offices

• 38 European operational sites  

• 12,000+ customers 

• 3,000+ hauliers

6



H1 2018 Financial Highlights
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H1 2017 H1 2018 Growth

Revenue £49.1m £78.9m +61%

Operating Profit £1.0m £2.3m +133%

Profit after tax £0.5m £1.7m +240%

Basic EPS 0.50p 1.29p +155%

Interim dividend per share 0.35p 0.42p +20%

Of the £29.8m revenue growth

• £14.6m (49%) was organic, and;

• £15.2m (51%) was acquisition led.
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Diversified Customer base

• Well established customer 
relationships

• Limited customer 
concentration risk – largest 
generates <2% Group revenue

• 12,000+ live customers 
(up c.20% since IPO)

8
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Acquisition Strategy

Acquisitions

• Four completed since IPO: Anglia, Regional, Benfleet and ISL

• Collectively these acquisitions have integrated well and contributed strongly

• Appointment of Simon Youd, Head of M&A and Integration

Acquisition Strategy

• Take advantage of highly fragmented market

• Expand geographically, growing the Group’s existing strong presence in CEE

• Extend capabilities, developing air and sea freight services towards providing one-stop 

solution for customers

• Ability to cross-sell and drive efficiencies across the Group’s existing platform

9
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Operating in Growth Markets

• Romania has one of the highest forecast GDP growth in Europe

• Developing Romania as a major regional supply chain hub for the Group

• Together with targeting other high growth neighbouring countries

• Brexit a potential opportunity

* Source ec.europa.eu
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Brexit – an Opportunity

• Brexit outcomes unknown, yet whatever the outcome our 
customers will need to transport goods in and out of the UK

• Navigating the new environment will require logistics expertise

• Consequently we have:

o Formed an internal Brexit team with extensive hard border 
experience

o Prepared for both WTO and increased physical checking 
processes at borders

o Established a presence in major ports and airports 
alongside gaining Authorised Economic Operator status 
and customs licences

• Well placed to take advantage of potential opportunities

11
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Freight Forwarding
• Largest business – asset light broking model

• Specialises in connecting CEE with rest of Europe

• Trading performance: Revenue H1 2018 £65.4m (H1 2017 
£39.1m), Operating profit H1 2018 £1.0m (H1 2017 £0.7m)

• Proprietary database of 3,000 hauliers

• One stop solution in UK & Romania 

• Investing to develop e-forwarding strategy

12

eCommerce
EshopWedrop

• Award winning, low cost delivery service

• Enables customers to purchase products from online e-tailers
in the USA, Europe and soon Asia

• Franchises in 11 countries

o EshopWedrop.HK to launch in Feb (destination & origin 
market) 

Regional Express

• Approved service provider to Amazon Global Selling

• Organises VAT registration, accounting support and returns 
management for overseas Amazon customers

• Increased volumes for USA customers

• Commenced returns management service out of Germany
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Transport Services

• Long-term agent of DKV in Romania and the Balkans for supply of fuel cards 

• “One stop” solution including: roadside assistance and ferry bookings

• Trading performance: Revenue H1 2018 £3.1m (H1 2017 £2.2m), Operating 
profit H1 2018 £1.2m (H1 2017 £1.1m)

• Servicing database of c. 2,000 Eastern European hauliers (1,200 at IPO) and 
c.14,000 trucks (c.8,000 cards in issue at IPO)

• Expand service offering:

o Affinity Leasing, with partners

o Affinity Insurances, with partners

13
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Logistics & Warehousing

Pall-Ex Romania 

• 25-year master franchise licence awarded in 2012

• Romanian palletised network, now handling 58,000+ pallets p/m 
delivered to customers (2017: 41,000)

• Fast-growing high performing franchise

Logistics & Warehousing

• Trading performance: Revenue H1 2018 £10.5m (H1 2017 £7.7m), 
Operating Profit H1 2018 £0.3m (H1 2017 £0.2m)

• 90,000+ sqm of shared user space (39,000 sqm at IPO)

• Expand e-fulfilment service solution and cross-border e-commerce

• Expand warehouse capacity and develop returns logistics offering

14
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Positioned for Future Growth

• Established scalable platform to support expanding business lines, 

services and geographies

• Combination of UK, Europe and particular CEE expertise is a key 

point of differentiation and opportunity

• Strong market fundamentals indicating continued high demand for 

Group services

• Asset light model, low fixed costs with no customer concentration 

risk

• Strong board and senior management team

• Confident in ability to source capacity to manage forecast increase 

in demand

15



Follow us on 

www.xpediator.com
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Senior Management
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OPERATIONAL BOARD (in addition to CEO and CFO)

Divisional COO 

Freight Forwarding 

Shaun Godfrey

Divisional COO 

Logistics

Danor Ionescu

Divisional COO 

Affinity

Dana Antohi

Chief Information

Officer & COO of 

eCommerce

Michael Grange

Non Executive

Chairman

Alex Borrelli

Non Executive

Director

Geoff Gillo 

Chief Executive

Officer 

Stephen Blyth

Chief Financial

Officer 

Stuart Howard

Non Executive

Director

Rob Riddleston

Group Head of M&A 

& Integration

Simon Youd 
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Consolidated Income Statement
£’000 HY 2018* HY 2017* FY 2017

Revenue 78,879 49,063 116,297

Gross profit 16,830 11,674 28,111

Gross profit margin 21.3% 23.8% 24.2%

Operating profit 2,345 1,007 3,089

Operating profit before exceptional items 1,689 1,338 4,001

Operating profit before exceptional items margin 2.1% 2.7% 3.4%

Profit before tax 2,161 711 2,436

Basic & diluted EPS (pence) 1.29 0.50 1.64

*unaudited

• Underlying revenue growth 

29.8% 

• Organic growth across all three 

divisions

• EshopWedrop activity 

contributing to group profits

• Pall-Ex Romania continues to 

grow with an average of 45,000 

pallets per month distributed
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
At 

30 June 

2018*

At 

30 June

2017*

At 31 

December 

2017
£’000

Non current assets

Intangible assets 14,439 7,997 15,168

Property, plant and equipment 1,713 1,368 1,600

Trade and other receivables 2,112 181 149

Investments and deferred tax 289 217 197

18,553 9,763 17,114

Current assets

Trade, other receivables and inventories 54,447 39,765 51,806

Cash and cash equivalents 5,988 6,927 7,385

60,435 46,692 59,241

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 50,764 41,943 51,018

Deferred consideration 1,955 - 1,840

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,725 5,657 2,545

56,711 47,600 55,403

Net current assets 3,724 (908) 3,838

Non-current liabilities 

Deferred tax liability 1,374 804 1,209

Deferred consideration 601 - 1,666

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,810 3,084 3,309

Total liabilities 61,496 47,600 61,587

Net assets 17,492 3,864 14,768

*unaudited

• Acquisition of Anglia increases 

non current assets by £1.6m

• Goodwill in Benfleet write down 

by £1.9m mitigated by £2.0m 

(FV) receivable from vendors 

due Dec 2020 latest

• Increased early payments to 

suppliers to optimise the early 

payment discount.

• Increased borrowing from UK  

CID facility to help with working 

capital growth

• Net asset position increased by 

£2.7m from 31 December 2017. 

• H1 cash position £6.0m down 

from £7.4m 31 December 2017
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Consolidated Cash Flow
£’000 HY 2018* HY 2017* FY 2017

Net cashflows from operating activities 2,355 1,340 3,956

Movement in inventories 8 10 (6)

Movement in trade and other receivables 325 (11,179) (17,208)

Movement in trade and other payables (2,806) 11,710 16,043

Interest and tax paid (583) (521) (1,132)

Net cash generated from operations (701) 1,360 1,653

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets and investments (195) (338) (771)

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (1,352) (2,500) (5,835)

Interest received 14 2 12

Other cashflows from investments activities 34 (38) 55

Net cash from investing activities (1,499) (2,874) (6,539)

Cash flows from financing activities

New loans in year 1,029 4,183 1,198

Loan repayments in year (348) (794) (696)

Issue of ordinary shares for cash - - 7,184

Dividends paid - - (350)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (3) (193) (209)

Non-controlling interests Dividends paid (55) (104) (107)

Net cash from financing activities 623 3,092 7,020

Increase/(decrease) in cash during the year (1,577) 1,578 2,134

*unaudited

• Cash out flow from operating 

profit H1 reflects increased early 

payments to suppliers.

• Prompter payments to DKV to 

allow increased growth in East 

and West Balkans. 

• Net debt position H1 = £0.5m 

reduced from net cash position 

of £1.5m 31 December 2018


